

Ira S. Lipsius
Cheryl D. Lipsius
LIPSIUS BENHAIM LAW LLP
80-02 Kew Gardens Road, Suite 1030
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
Telephone: (212) 981-8440
Facsimile: (888) 442-0284
Email: iral@lipsiuslaw.com

*Attorney for Defendants Beechwood Re (In Official
Liquidation), Beechwood Re Investments, LLC,
B Asset Manager LP, B Asset Manager
II LP, Beechwood Re Holdings, Inc.,
Beechwood Bermuda International,
Ltd., Beechwood Bermuda Ltd., BAM
Administrative Services LLC, Mark
Feuer, and Scott Taylor*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| | : | |
| IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION | : | 18-cv-06658 (JSR) |
| | : | |
| ----- | X | |
| MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintif, | : | 18-cv-12018 (JSR) |
| | : | |
| -v- | : | |
| | : | |
| BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |
| ----- | X | |

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE BEECHWOOD
PARTIES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS AGAINST FEUER AND TAYLOR ARE BARRED BY THE WAGONER RULE AND THE DOCTRINE OF IN PARI DELICTO 1

II. THE CIVIL RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 2

III. THE SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 5

 A. The FAC Fails to State a Claim under Section 10(b) or Rule 10b-5 5

 B. The FAC Fails to State a Claim under Section 20(a)..... 7

IV. THE AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 8

V. THE RECEIVER’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Balanced Return Fund Ltd. v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6380 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 30, 2014) | 1 |
| <i>Ellison v. Am. Image Motor Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 541 B.R. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019)..... | 2, 5 |
| <i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.</i> , 145 A.D.3d 16 (1st Dep’t. 2016) | 1 |
| <i>Picard v. Kohn</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F.Supp.2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Van Cook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs., Inc. v. Globeop Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 8597474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 27, 2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Zohar CDO 2003-1 Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 3 |

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)4
